Goal-path obstacle relates to the difficulty to acquire auction items that meet expectations. The obstacles are non-
responsive communication, types and values of items auctioned, poor auction listings, inability to identify users, lack 
of validation across users, changes in user behavior and transparency of user behavior. One hundred and thirty-four 
(134) cases contain non-responsive communication, such as “Seller has refused to call me back, and his email 
address quit working. Beware”, and “She never replied. I've emailed her 20+ times, phoned her twice”. Seventy-four 
(74) cases relate to problematic brands and precious stones found to be copied, fake and falsely advertised, such

[...]

Who or what causes the situation and subsequent responsibility for and control of the situation. 
The seller is identified as the responsible party in the vast majority of cases primarily because the transaction is 
linked to the seller and the seller initiates or causes the goal-path obstacle. Three hundred and twenty-three (323) 
cases identify the seller. In 29.6% of cases the responsible party clearly moved from the seller to other parties 
involved in the transaction. Seventy-seven (77) cases refer cases to authorities, auction site, mediator, escrow agent, 
postal service or payment authority, such as “Police have been notified”, and “filing complaints with the FBI, Postal